

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

OTSUKA PHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD.,
OTSUKA PHARMACEUTICAL DEVELOPMENT
& COMMERCIALIZATION, INC. and
OTSUKA AMERICA PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.

Plaintiffs,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL
Secretary of Health and Human Services

MARGARET HAMBURG, M.D.,
STEPHEN OSTROFF, M.D.,
*Commissioner/Acting Commissioner of
U.S. Food and Drug Administration*

and

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION

Defendants,

APOTEX, INC., APOTEX CORPORATION,
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., and
ALEMBIC PHARMACEUTICALS LTD.

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No. 15-cv-00852-GJH

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS APOTEX, INC., APOTEX CORPORATION, AND TEVA
PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Approval of New Drugs and Labeling Requirements..... 3

 1. NDA Requirements..... 3

 2. ANDA Requirements..... 4

 B. Orphan Drug Exclusivity 7

 C. Pediatric Exclusivity 8

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 9

IV. ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. Otsuka’s APA Claims Are Not Fit For Judicial Review Because They Claim
 Injury From a Decision FDA Has Not Yet Made 12

 1. Legal Standards..... 13

 2. Counts I and II Are Not Justiciable..... 14

 B. In the Alternative, The Court Must Deny Otsuka’s Motion for Summary
 Judgment Because FDA Has Clear Authority To Permit ANDAs To Carve Out
 Abilify®’s Indication For Tourette’s Disorder 18

 1. The APA Standard 19

 2. FDA Has Broad Authority To Approve ANDAs That Carve Out Portions
 of RLD Labeling, Including Labeling Protected By Orphan Drug
 Exclusivity 19

 a. The FDCA Gives FDA Clear Authority To Approve Labeling Carve-Outs
 That Are Safe and Effective..... 21

 b. The Orphan Drug Act Provides FDA Authority To Permit Labeling Carve-
 Outs..... 25

c.	Section 505A(o) Enhances, Rather Than Diminishes, FDA’s Authority To Permit Carve-Outs	29
V.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Apotex Corp.,
669 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2012)7, 13, 16, 23

AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. FDA,
850 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2012).....16, 18

Audubon Naturalist Soc’y of the Cent. Atl. States Inc. v. United States,
524 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007).....19

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.,
537 U.S. 149 (2003).....32

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....17

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala,
91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....7, 23, 24

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Echazabal,
536 U.S. 73 (2002).....32

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....19

Clement v. LaHood,
No. 09-01056-CMH, 2010 WL 1779701 (E.D. Va. Apr. 30, 2010).....19

Clinchfield Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
895 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....31

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....19

Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA,
313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002)13

FTC v. Actavis, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....4

Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech,
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010)13

Hospira, Inc. v. Burwell,
 No. GJH-14-02662, 2014 WL 4406901 (D. Md. Sept. 5, 2014)7, 19

Kaiser Found. Hosps. v. Sebelius,
 828 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D.D.C. 2011)19

Lansdowne on the Potomac Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Lansdowne, LLC,
 713 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2013)13, 14

Long Term Care Partners, LLC v. United States,
 516 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)13

Marcum v. Salazar,
 694 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2012)13

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)32

Miller v. Brown,
 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)13

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)19

Ohio Forestry Ass’n Inc. v. Sierra Club,
 523 U.S. 726 (1998)16, 17

Scoggins v. Lee’s Crossing Homeowners Ass’n,
 718 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2013)14

Sigma-Tau Pharms., Inc. v. Schwetz,
 288 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2002)6, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29

Texas v. United States,
 523 U.S. 296 (1998)12, 14

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
 512 U.S. 504 (1994)28

United States v. Vonn,
 535 U.S. 55 (2002)32

Federal Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)3

21 U.S.C. § 355(c)3
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(i)-(v)4, 5, 22
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(viii).....22
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)31
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(B).....22
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)(iv).....24
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)31
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(7)3
 21 U.S.C. § 355a(b)(1).....8
 21 U.S.C. § 355a(c)(1).....8
 21 U.S.C. § 355a(o)31
 21 U.S.C. § 360aa7
 21 U.S.C. § 360cc(a)(2)8, 25
 5 U.S.C. § 704.....13
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....19

Federal Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(f)(9)(ii)33
 21 C.F.R. § 314.92(a)(l).....5
 21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iv)4, 5, 22
 21 C.F.R. § 316.31(a).....8
 21 C.F.R. § 316.31(b)8, 26
 21 C.F.R. § 314.127(a)(7).....6, 16, 22

Other Authorities

147 CONG. REC. H10204-05 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2001)8

147 CONG. REC. H10209 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2001).....	33
147 CONG. REC. H10210 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2001).....	33, 34
147 CONG. REC. H10212 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2001).....	33
147 CONG. REC. H8105 (daily ed. Nov. 13, 2001)	33
63 Fed. Reg. 66632 (Dec. 2, 1998).....	8
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006)	4
73 Fed. Reg. 2484 (Jan. 16, 2008)	4
H.R. REP. NO. 98-857, pt. 1, at 14 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647	4, 5, 21, 28
